File No. MA 008-15

L. Kamerman) Tuesday, the 18th day Mining and Lands Commissioner) of October, 2016.

THE MINING ACT

IN THE MATTER OF

Mining Claim L-4202280, situate in the Township of Michaud, in the Larder Lake Mining Division, recorded in the names of Mr. Jordan Ryan Belanger and Northern Gold Mining Inc., each as to a 50% interest, (hereinafter referred to as the Mining Claim);

AND IN THE MATTER OF

An application for the vesting of the ownership of 50% of the Mining Claim in the applicant, pursuant to section 68 of the **Mining Act**.

BETWEEN:

NORTHERN GOLD MINING INC.

Applicant

- and -

JORDAN RYAN BELANGER, HIS EXECUTORS, HEIRS, SUCCESSORS OR ASSIGNS

Respondent

ORDER

WHEREAS THIS APPLICATION with materials filed in support, was received by this tribunal on the 27th day of September, 2016, from Mr. Robert A Dinnen, counsel for the applicant, a co-owner of 50% of Mining Claim L-4202280, for an Order vesting the interest of the respondent, Jordan Ryan Belanger, his Executors, Heirs, Successors or Assigns, in the applicant;

AND WHEREAS the tribunal was satisfied that the applicant herein had met the requirements for making an application pursuant to section 68 of the **Mining Act**;

AND WHEREAS the tribunal issued an Order on the 30th day of September, 2016, requiring that the representatives of the Estate of the respondent indicate to the tribunal, within 14 days of the date of the Order, whether it was their intention to take out Letters of Administration for the respondent **AND** whether they would apply for an Ontario prospectors licence;

AND WHEREAS the respondent did not indicate to the tribunal that it was their intention to take out Letters of Administration or whether they would apply for an Ontario prospectors licence;

UPON THE APLICATION of Northern Gold Mining Inc., a co-owner of a 50% interest in Mining Claim L-4202280, for an Order vesting the interest of the respondent in the applicant, pursuant to section 68 of the **Mining Act**;

- 1. IT IS ORDERED that the interest of the Estate of Jordan Ryan Belanger, being a co-owner of a 50% interest in Mining Claim L-4202280, be and is hereby vested in the applicant, Northern Gold Mining Inc.
- **2. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that no costs shall be payable by either party to this application.

THIS TRIBUNAL FURTHER ADVISES that pursuant to subsection 129(4) of the **Mining Act**, R.S.O. 1990, c. M. 14, as amended, a copy of this Order shall be forwarded by this tribunal to the Provincial Mining Recorder **WHO IS HEREBY DIRECTED** to amend the records in the Provincial Recording Office as necessary and in accordance with the aforementioned subsection 129(4).

DATED this 18th day of October, 2016.

L. Kamerman
MINING AND LANDS COMMISSIONER